
21 inch Walk Behind Mower Models

21 Inch Push Mowers
21 Inch Self-Propelled Front Wheel Drive (FWD) Mowers
21 Inch Self-Propelled Rear Wheel Drive (RWD) Mowers

Customer Support
Please do NOT return the machine to the retailer or dealer without first contacting the Customer Support Department.

If you have difficulty assembling this product, have questions regarding the controls, operation, or maintenance of this machine, want to order 
replacement parts/attachments/accessories, or want to view an online How-To video; you can seek help from the experts. Have your full model 
number and serial number ready. Choose from the options below:

United 
States

Web: www.mtdproducts.com Canada Web: www.mtdcanada.ca

Phone: (800) 800-7310 Phone: 800-668-1238

Mail:  MTD LLC • P.O. Box 361131 •  
Cleveland, OH • 44136-0019

Mail:  MTD Canada • P.O. Box 1386 • 97 Kent Avenue •  
Kitchener, Ontario, Canada • N2G 4J1

Part Number Description

634-04607 Wheel (Front - 7” x 2”, Sleeve Bearing: S-Tread)

634-04642 Wheel (Front - 7” x 2”, Sleeve Bearing: Zag Tread)

634-04733 Wheel (Front - 7” x 2”, Sleeve Bearing: S-Tread)

634-04581 Wheel (Front - 8” x 1.8”, Sleeve Bearing: Bar Tread)

634-05040 Wheel (Front - 8” x 2”, Sleeve Bearing: Zag Tread)

634-04659 Wheel (Rear - 8” x 2”, Sleeve Bearing: Zag Tread)

934-05044 Wheel (Rear - 8” x 2”, Drive, Sleeve Bearing: Zag Tread)

634-05062 Wheel (Rear - 11” x 2”, Sleeve Bearing: Zag Tread)

634-05063 Wheel (Rear - 11” x 2”, Sleeve Bearing: S-Tread)

634-04665 Wheel (Front - 8” x 2”, Ball Bearing: Zag Tread)

934-04714 Wheel (Rear - 8” x 2”, Drive, Ball Bearing: Zag Tread)

934-04699 Wheel (Rear - 11” X 2”, Drive, Ball Bearing: Zag Tread)

734-04562 Wheel (Front - 7” x 1.8”, Bar Tread)

734-04563 Wheel (Rear - 8” x 1.8”, Bar Tread)

634-04625 Wheel (Rear - 11” x 1.75”, Bar Tread)

734-04581 Wheel (Front - 8” x 1.8”, Bar Tread)

734-04063B Wheel (Front - 7”, Star Diamond Tread)

Part Number Description

734-04585 Wheel (Rear - 8”, Star Diamond Tread)

942-0741A Mulching Blade

942-0741-X Xtreme Mulching Blade

731-07131 Discharge Chute

731-07486† Discharge Chute (No Snap-On)

753-10144 Grass Bag Kit (Includes Bag and Frame).

964-04097B Grass Bag (Black - Bag Only)

964-05070 Grass Bag (RWD - Bag Only)

964-05071 Grass Bag (w/ Honda Engine - Bag Only)

954-04259A Belt (Bail Control Drive Models)

954-04260 Belt (Variable Speed Models)

954-04282 Belt (RWD)

725-04903† Battery

725-06121A† Battery Charger

731-09728† Ignition Key (Plastic Push Button)

925-0201 Ignition Key (Metal Turn Style)

Congratulations On Your New Purchase.
Parts/Warranty Supplement

Warranty

This document contains information for all listed models. Warranty 
information included in this document is specific to your purchased 
product.

Replacement Parts

For best performance original equipment manufacturer (OEM) parts are recommended.

For specific parts or attachment & accessories information related to your product have the product model and serial numbers available and 
visit www.mtdproducts.com (US)/www.mtdcanada.ca  (Canada) or contact customer service at (800) 800-7310 (US)/800-668-1238  (Canada). 

Model Number Serial Number

Attachments & Accessories

Part Number Description

490-850-0005 Blade Removal Tool

490-850-0018 Spark Plug Wrench

490-850-0008 Oil Siphon

490-850-0016 Side Discharge Blower

Part Number Description

490-241-0034 Garage Floor Mat

490-290-0012 Mower Cover

490-900-0062 Non-Stick Mower Deck Spray

Register product at www.mtdproducts.com (US) or www.mtdcanada.ca  (Canada) to have parts, owner manuals, and warranty information at your fingertips.

MTD LLC, P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019

MTD Canada • P.O. Box 1386 • 97 Kent Avenue • Kitchener, Ontario, Canada • N2G 4J1
Form No. 769-23234

(October 2, 2019)



MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY FOR

GDOC-100015 REV. B

The limited warranty set forth below is given by MTD LLC with 
respect to new merchandise purchased and used in the United 
States and/or its territories and possessions, and by MTD Products 
Limited with respect to new merchandise purchased and used 
in Canada and/or its territories and possessions (either entity 
respectively, “MTD”).

This warranty is in addition to any applicable emissions warranty 
provided with your product.

“MTD” warrants this product (excluding its Normal Wear Parts and 
Attachments as described below) against defects in material and 
workmanship for a period of two (2) years commencing on the date 
of original purchase and will, at its option, repair or replace, free of 
charge, any part found to be defective in materials or workmanship. 
This limited warranty shall only apply if this product has been 
operated and maintained in accordance with the Operator’s Manual 
furnished with the product, and has not been subject to misuse, 
abuse, commercial use, neglect, accident, improper maintenance, 
alteration, vandalism, theft, fire, water, or damage because of other 
peril or natural disaster. Damage resulting from the installation or 
use of any part, accessory or attachment not approved by MTD 
for use with the product(s) covered by this manual will void your 
warranty as to any resulting damage.

Normal Wear Parts are warranted to be free from defects in material 
and workmanship for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of 
purchase. Normal wear parts include, but are not limited to items 
such as: batteries, belts, blades, blade adapters, tines, grass bags, 
wheels, rider deck wheels, seats, snow thrower skid shoes, friction 
wheels, shave plates, auger spiral rubber and tires.

Attachments — MTD warrants attachments for this product against 
defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year, 
commencing on the date of the attachment’s original purchase or 
lease. Attachments include, but are not limited to items such as:  
grass collectors and mulch kits.

HOW TO OBTAIN SERVICE: Warranty service is available, WITH 
PROOF OF PURCHASE, through your local authorized service dealer. 
To locate the dealer in your area:

In the U.S.A.

Check your Yellow Pages, or contact MTD LLC at P.O. Box 361131, 
Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019, or call 1-800-800-7310, 1-330-220-
4683 or log on to our website at www.mtdproducts.com.

In Canada

Contact MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, or call 
1-800-668-1238 or log on to our website at www.mtdcanada.com.

This limited warranty does not provide coverage in the following 
cases:

a. The engine or component parts thereof. These items may 
carry a separate manufacturer’s warranty. Refer to applicable 
manufacturer’s warranty for terms and conditions.

b. Log splitter pumps, valves, and cylinders have a separate 
one- year warranty.

c. Routine maintenance items such as lubricants, filters, blade 
sharpening, tune-ups, brake adjustments, clutch adjustments, 
deck adjustments, and normal deterioration of the exterior 
finish due to use or exposure.

d. Service completed by someone other than an authorized 
service dealer.

e. MTD does not extend any warranty for products sold or 
exported outside of the United States and/or Canada, and 
their respective possessions and territories, except those sold 
through MTD’s authorized channels of export distribution.

f. Replacement parts that are not genuine MTD parts.

g. Transportation charges and service calls.

h. MTD does not warrant this product for commercial use.

No implied warranty, including any implied warranty of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, applies 
after the applicable period of express written warranty above 
as to the parts as identified. No other express warranty, 
whether written or oral, except as mentioned above, given 
by any person or entity, including a dealer or retailer, with 
respect to any product, shall bind MTD. During the period of 
the warranty, the exclusive remedy is repair or replacement of 
the product as set forth above.

The provisions as set forth in this warranty provide the sole 
and exclusive remedy arising from the sale. MTD shall not 
be liable for incidental or consequential loss or damage 
including, without limitation, expenses incurred for substitute 
or replacement lawn care services or for rental expenses to 
temporarily replace a warranted product.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental 
or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied 
warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or limitations may not apply 
to you.

In no event shall recovery of any kind be greater than the amount 
of the purchase price of the product sold. Alteration of safety 
features of the product shall void this warranty. You assume the 
risk and liability for loss, damage, or injury to you and your property 
and/or to others and their property arising out of the misuse or 
inability to use the product.

This limited warranty shall not extend to anyone other than the 
original purchaser or to the person for whom it was purchased as a 
gift.

HOW STATE LAW RELATES TO THIS WARRANTY:  This limited 
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights which vary from state to state.

IMPORTANT:  Owner must present Original Proof of Purchase to 
obtain warranty coverage.

MTD LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019; Phone: 1-800-800-7310, 1-330-220-4683 
MTD Canada Limited - KITCHENER, ON N2G 4J1; Phone 1-800-668-1238



Modelos de Cortadoras de Césped de Empuje de 21 pulgadas
Cortadoras de Césped de Empuje de 21 pulgadas
Cortadoras de Césped Autopropulsadas con Tracción en las Ruedas Delanteras (FWD) de 21 pulgadas
Modelos Autopropulsados con Tracción en las Ruedas Traseras (RWD)

Servicio de Atención al Cliente
Por favor, NO devuelva la máquina al minorista o distribuidor sin ponerse en contacto primero con el Departamento de Atención al Cliente.

En caso de tener problemas para ensamblar este producto o de tener dudas con respecto a los controles, el funcionamiento o el mantenimiento de esta máquina, si desea pedir piezas/
aditamentos/accesorios o si desea ver un video instructivo en línea; puede solicitar la ayuda de expertos. Debe tener a mano el número de modelo y el número de serie completos. Seleccione 
una de las opciones siguientes:

Estados 
Unidos

Web: www.mtdproducts.com/equipment/mtdproducts Canadá Web: www.mtdcanada.ca

Teléfono: (800) 800-7310 Teléfono: 800-668-1238

Correo:  MTD LLC • P.O. Box 361131 •  
Cleveland, OH • 44136-0019

Correo:  MTD Canada • P.O. Box 1386 • 97 Kent Avenue •  
Kitchener, Ontario, Canada • N2G 4J1

Número 
de pieza Descripción

634-04607 Rueda (delantera - 7” x 2”, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento en S)

634-04642 Rueda (delantera - 7” x 2”, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento en zig-zag)

634-04733 Rueda (delantera - 7” x 2”, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento en S)

634-04581 Rueda (delantera - 8” x 1.8”, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento de franjas)

634-05040 Rueda (delantera - 8” x 2”, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento en zig-zag)

634-04659 Rueda (trasera - 8” x 2”, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento en zig-zag)

934-05044
Rueda (trasera - 8” x 2”, Accionamiento, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento 
en zig-zag)

634-05062 Rueda (trasera - 11” x 2”, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento en zig-zag)

634-05063 Rueda (trasera - 11” x 2”, Cojinete de manguito: Banda de rodamiento en S)

634-04665 Rueda (delantera - 8” x 2”, Cojinete de bolas: Banda de rodamiento en zig-zag)

934-04714
Rueda (trasera - 8” x 2”, Accionamiento, Cojinete de bolas: Banda de rodamiento en 
zig-zag)

934-04699
Rueda (trasera - 11” X 2”, Accionamiento, Cojinete de bolas: Banda de rodamiento en 
zig-zag)

734-04562 Rueda (delantera - 7” x 1.8”, Banda de rodamiento de franjas)

734-04563 Rueda (trasera - 8” x 1.8”, Banda de rodamiento de franjas)

634-04625 Rueda (trasera - 11” x 1.75”, Banda de rodamiento de franjas)

734-04581 Rueda (delantera - 8” x 1.8”, Banda de rodamiento de franjas)

Número 
de pieza Descripción

734-04063B Rueda (delantera - 7”, Banda de rodamiento en rombos estrella)

734-04585 Rueda (trasera - 8”, Banda de rodamiento en rombos estrella)

942-0741A Cuchilla abonadora

942-0741-X Cuchilla abonadora Xtreme

731-07131 Canal de descarga

731-07486 Canal de descarga (No a presión)

753-10144 Bolsa de césped (Incluye Bolsa y Bastidor).

964-04097B Bolsa de césped (Negro - Sólo Bolsa)

964-05070 Bolsa de césped (RWD - Sólo Bolsa)

964-05071 Bolsa de césped (c/ Motor Honda - Sólo Bolsa)

954-04259A Correa (Modelos con Accionamiento por Control de Asa)

954-04260 Correa (Modelos con Velocidad Variable)

954-04282 Correa (RWD)

725-04903 Batería

725-06121A Cargador de batería

731-09728 Llave de Encendido (botón pulsador de plástico)

925-0201 Llave de Encendido (tipo de giro de metal)

Felicitaciones por su nueva adquisición.
Suplemento sobre Piezas/Garantía

Garantía
En el presente documento se incluye información sobre todos los 
modelos mencionados. La información de garantía que se incluye en este 
documento  es específica para el producto adquirido.

Repuestos
Para obtener el mejor desempeño, se recomienda utilizar piezas del fabricante del equipo original (OEM).

Para obtener información sobre piezas y accesorios específicos correspondientes a su producto, tenga a mano el modelo y número de serie del producto y visite www.mtdproducts.com (EE.UU.)/
www.mtdcanada.ca  (Canadá) o llame a asistencia al cliente al (800) 800-7310  (EE.UU.)/800-668-1238  (Canadá). 

Número de Modelo Número de Serie

Aditamentos y accesorios

Número de piezar Descripción

490-850-0005 Herramienta de extracción de cuchillas

490-850-0018 Llave para bujía

490-850-0008 Sifón de aceite

490-850-0016 Ventilador de descarga lateral

Número de piezar Descripción

490-241-0034 Alfombrilla para el garaje

490-290-0012 Soporte de cortadora

490-900-0062 Pulverizador antiadherente para plataforma de cortadora

Registre su producto en www.mtdproductos.com (EE.UU.) o mtdproducts.ca (Canadá) para tener piezas, manuales del propietario e información sobre la garantía,  
en cualquier momento.

MTD LLC · P.O. Box 361131 · Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019

MTD LLC · P.O. Box 1386 · 97 Kent Avenue · Kitchner, Ontario, Canada · N2G 4J1



GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL FABRICANTE

GDOC-100015 REV. B

La siguiente garantía limitada es otorgada por MTD LLC con 
respecto a nuevos productos adquiridos y utilizados en Estados 
Unidosy/o sus territorios y posesiones, y por MTD Products Limited 
con respecto a nuevos productos adquiridos y utilizados en Canadá 
y/o sus territorios y posesiones (cualquiera de las dos entidades, 
respectivamente, “MTD”).

Esta garantía es adicional a la garantía de emisiones aplicables 
proporcionada con el producto.

“MTD” garantiza este producto (excluidas las Piezas y Accesorios 
con Desgaste Normal  según se describe más abajo) contra 
defectos en los materiales y mano de obra por un período de 
dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra original y, a su opción, 
reparará o reemplazará, sin costo alguno, cualquier pieza que 
presente defectos en los materiales o de mano de obra. Esta 
garantía limitada sólo se aplicará si el producto ha sido operado 
y mantenido de acuerdo con las instrucciones del Manual del 
Operador que se proporciona con el producto y no ha sido objeto 
de uso inapropiado, abuso, uso comercial, abandono, accidente, 
mantenimiento incorrecto, alteración, vandalismo, robo, incendio, 
inundación o algún daño debido a otro peligro o desastre natural. 
El daño resultante por la instalación o el uso de piezas, accesorios 
o aditamentos no aprobados por MTD para su uso con el(los) 
producto(s) incluido(s) en este manual anulará la garantía en lo que 
respecta a esos daños.

Se garantiza que las Piezas con Desgaste Normal están libres de 
defectos en los materiales y mano de obra por un período de 
treinta (30) días a partir de la fecha de compra. Las piezas sujetas 
a desgaste normal incluyen pero no se limitan a: baterías, correas, 
cuchillas, adaptadores para cuchillas, dientes, bolsas para pasto, 
ruedas, ruedas para la plataforma de la podadora tractor, asientos, 
zapatas antideslizantes, ruedas de fricción, placas de raspado, 
gomas helicoidales y neumáticos.

Accesorios — MTD garantiza que los accesorios de este producto 
están libres de defectos de material y mano de obra durante 
un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra o 
arrendamiento original del accesorio. Los accesorios incluyen,  pero 
no se limitan a:  colectores de césped y kits para abono.

CÓMO SOLICITAR Y OBTENER SERVICIO TÉCNICO:  El servicio 
de la garantía está disponible, CON COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA, a 
través de su distribuidor local de servicio autorizado. Para localizar 
el distribuidor en su área:

En Estados Unidos de América

Consulte las páginas amarillas, o póngase en contacto con MTD LLC 
en P.O. Box 361131, Cleveland, Ohio 44136-0019, llame al 1-800-800- 
7310, o visite nuestro sitio web en www.mtdproducts.com.

En Canadá

Contacte MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, ON N2G 4J1, llame al 
1-800-668-1238 o visite nuestro sitio web en www.mtdcanada.com.

Esta garantía limitada no ofrece cobertura en los siguientes casos:

a. El motor o las piezas que lo componen. Estos productos 
pueden tener garantía del fabricante por separado. Consulte 
los términos y condiciones de la garantía aplicable del 
fabricante.

b. Las bombas rompetroncos, válvulas y cilindros tienen una 
garantía separada de un año.

c. Los artículos necesarios para el mantenimiento de rutina 
como por ejemplo lubricantes, filtros, afiladores de cuchillas, 
sincronización del motor, los ajustes de los frenos, del 
embrague o de la plataforma y el deterioro normal del 
acabado exterior debido al uso o exposición.

d. Mantenimiento no realizado por el distribuidor de servicio 
autorizado.

e. MTD no extiende ninguna garantía para los productos 
vendidos o exportados fuera de los Estados Unidos de 
América y/o Canadá, y sus respectivas posesiones y territorios, 
excepto para aquellos vendidos a través de los canales 
autorizados de distribución de exportaciones de MTD.

f. Piezas de reemplazo que no son piezas originales de MTD.

g. Gastos de transporte y por visitas técnicas.

h. MTD no garantiza este producto para uso comercial.

No se aplican garantías implícitas, incluidas las garantías 
implícitas de comerciabilidad o de adecuación para un 
propósito determinado, después del período de aplicación 
de la garantía escrita expresa extendida más arriba para 
las piezas de acuerdo con su identificación. Ninguna otra 
garantía expresa, ni oral ni escrita, excepto la mencionada 
anteriormente, extendida por personas reales o jurídicas, 
incluidos los distribuidores o los minoristas con respecto a 
cualquier producto, obligará a MTD. Durante el plazo de la 
garantía el único recurso es la reparación o reemplazo del 
producto como se indicó anteriormente.

Las disposiciones incluidas en esta garantía proveen el 
recurso único y exclusivo que surge de las ventas. MTD no 
se hará responsable de ninguna pérdida o daño incidental o 
resultante, incluyendo sin limitación, los gastos incurridos 
para los servicios de mantenimiento del pasto, o los gastos 
de arrendamiento para reemplazar de manera transitoria un 
producto bajo garantía.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los 
daños y perjuicios incidentales o directos, o las limitaciones sobre 
la duración de las garantías implícitas, por lo que las exclusiones 
o limitaciones mencionadas anteriormente pueden no serle de 
aplicación.

En ningún caso se obtendrá una compensación mayor al monto 
del precio de compra del producto vendido. La alteración de 
las características de seguridad del producto anulará esta 
garantía. Usted asume el riesgo y la responsabilidad de las 
pérdidas, daños o lesiones que sufran usted y sus bienes y / o otras 
personas y sus bienes como resultado del uso incorrecto o de la 
falta de capacidad para usar este producto.

Esta garantía limitada alcanza solamente al comprador original, o a 
la persona que recibió el producto de regalo.

CÓMO SE RELACIONA LA LEGISLACIÓN ESTATAL CON ESTA 
GARANTÍA:  Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales 
específicos y usted también puede tener otros derechos que varían 
de un estado a otro.

IMPORTANTE:  El propietario debe presentar el Comprobante de 
compra original para obtener la cobertura de la garantía.

MTD LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019, Teléfono: 1-800-800-7310 
MTD Canada Limited - KITCHENER, ON N2G 4J1; teléfono 1-800-668-1238



Modèles de tondeuses poussées de 21 pouces

Tondeuses poussées de 21 pouces
Tondeuses autopropulsées à traction avant de 21 pouces
Tondeuses autopropulsées à traction arrière de 21 pouces

Service à la clientèle
Communiquez avec le service à la clientèle avant de retourner l’appareil au détaillant ou au concessionnaire qui vous l’a vendu.

Nos techniciens peuvent vous aider si vous éprouvez de la difficulté à assembler votre produit, si vous avez des questions concernant ses 
commandes, son fonctionnement ou son entretien, si vous voulez commander des pièces de rechange ou des accessoires ou si vous désirez visionner 
des vidéos sur l’entretien et l’emploi de votre produit. Veuillez avoir votre numéro de modèle et votre numéro de série en main. Pour nous contacter :

États-
Unis

Web : www.mtdproducts.com/equipment/mtdproducts Canada Web : www.mtdcanada.ca

Téléphone : 800 800-7310 Téléphone : 800 668-1238

Poste :  MTD LLC • P.O. Box 361131 •  
Cleveland, OH • 44136-0019

Poste :  MTD Canada • P.O. Box 1386 • 97 Kent Avenue •  
Kitchener, Ontario, Canada • N2G 4J1

No de pièce Description

634-04607 Roue (avant : 7 po x 2 po, coussinet à bride, bande en S)

634-04642 Roue (avant : 7 po x 2 po, coussinet à bride, bande zigzag)

634-04733 Roue (avant : 7 po x 2 po, coussinet à bride, bande en S)

634-04581 Roue (avant : 8 po x 1,8 po, coussinet à bride, bande barres)

634-05040 Roue (avant : 8 po x 2 po, coussinet à bride, bande zigzag)

634-04659 Roue (arrière : 8 po x 2 po, coussinet à bride, bande zigzag)

934-05044 Roue (arrière : 8 po x 2 po, entraînée, coussinet à bride, zigzag)

634-05062 Roue (arrière : 11 po x 2 po, coussinet à bride, bande zigzag)

634-05063 Roue (arrière : 11 po x 2 po, coussinet à bride, bande en S)

634-04665 Roue (avant : 8 po x 2 po, roulement à billes, bande zigzag)

934-04714 Roue (arrière : 8 po x 2 po, entraînée, roulement à billes, zigzag)

934-04699 Roue (arrière : 11 po x 2 po, entraînée, roulement à billes, 
zigzag)

734-04562 Roue (avant : 7 po x 1,8 po, bande barres)

734-04563 Roue (arrière : 8 po x 1,8 po, bande barres)

634-04625 Roue (arrière : 11 po x 1,75 po, bande barres)

734-04581 Roue (avant : 8 po x 1,8 po, bande barres)

No de pièce Description

734-04063B Roue (avant : 7 po, bande à losanges)

734-04585 Roue (arrière : 8 po, bande à losanges)

942-0741A Lame de déchiquetage

942-0741-X Lame de déchiquetage Xtreme

731-07131 Déflecteur d’éjection

731-07486† Déflecteur d’éjection (sans attache)

753-10144 Sac à herbe (sac et cadre)

964-04097B Sac à herbe (noir, sac seulement)

964-05070 Sac à herbe (modèle à traction arrière : sac seulement)

964-05071 Sac à herbe (modèle avec moteur Honda : sac seulement)

954-04259A Courroie (modèles dotés de commande d’entraînement)

954-04260 Courroie (modèles à vitesse variable)

954-04282 Courroie (modèle à traction arrière)

725-04903† Batterie

725-06121A† Chargeur de batterie

731-09728† Clé de contact (bouton de démarrage en plastique)

925-0201 Clé de contact (métal)

Félicitations pour votre achat !
Pièces et garantie

Garantie

Ce document contient toute l’information concernant les modèles 
mentionnés. Les informations de garantie fournies dans ce document se 
rapportent à votre produit.

Pièces de rechange

Utilisez les pièces de rechange d’origine pour obtenir une performance maximale.

Visitez www.mtdproducts.com (É.-U.)/www.mtdcanada.ca (Canada) ou contactez le  service à la clientèle au 800 800-7310 (É.-U.)/800 668-1238 
(Canada) pour de l’information au sujet des pièces et des accessoires pour votre appareil. Vous devez avoir votre numéro de modèle et votre 
numéro de série en main. 

Numéro de modèle Numéro de série

Accessoires

No de pièce Description

490-850-0005 Outil de démontage de lame

490-850-0018 Clé à bougie

490-850-0008 Siphon d’huile

490-850-0016 Déflecteur d’éjection latéral

No de pièce Description

490-241-0034 Tapis de sol

490-290-0012 Housse pour tracteur

490-900-0062 Aérosol antiadhésif pour plateau de coupe

Visitez www.mtdproducts.com (É.-U.) ou www.mtdcanada.ca (Canada) pour enregistrer votre produit et pour obtenir plus d’informations sur les pièces, les manuels et la garantie.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DU FABRICANT

GDOC-100015 REV. B

La garantie limitée détaillée ci-dessous est offerte par MTD LLC 
pour de nouveaux produits achetés et utilisés aux États-Unis, dans 
ses possessions et territoires, et par MTD Products Limited pour de 
nouveaux produits achetés et utilisés au Canada et dans ses territoires 
(chaque entité respectivement, « MTD »).

Cette garantie s’ajoute à toute garantie anti-pollution applicable 
offerte pour votre appareil.

MTD garantit que ce produit (à l’exception des pièces à usure normale 
et des accessoires énumérés ci-dessous) est exempt de tout vice de 
matière et de fabrication pour une durée de deux (2) ans à compter 
de la date d’achat initiale et s’engage à réparer ou à remplacer, 
gratuitement et à son choix, toute pièce qui s’avère défectueuse 
en raison d’un vice de matériel ou de fabrication. Cette garantie ne 
s’applique que si l’appareil a été utilisé et entretenu conformément 
aux indications du manuel de l’utilisateur fourni avec l’appareil 
et exclut les mauvaises utilisations, les abus, l’utilisation à des fins 
commerciales, la négligence, les accidents, le mauvais entretien, les 
altérations, le vandalisme, le vol, le feu, les inondations et les autres 
dommages causés par des catastrophes naturelles. Les dégâts causés 
par l’installation ou l’utilisation d’une pièce ou d’un accessoire, dont 
l’emploi avec le produit n’est pas homologué par MTD, rendront la 
garantie nulle et non avenue.

Les pièces à usure normale sont garanties exemptes de tout vice de 
matière et de fabrication pour une période de trente (30) jours à partir 
de la date d’achat. Les pièces à usure normale comprennent, sans s’y 
limiter : les batteries, les courroies, les lames, les adaptateurs de lames, 
les dents, les sacs à herbe, les roues, les roues de plateau de coupe 
pour tondeuses autoportées, les sièges, les patins pour souffleuses 
à neige, les roues de friction, les plaques de raclage, les tarières en 
caoutchouc et les pneus.

MTD garantit les accessoires pour ce produit contre tout vice de 
matière et de fabrication pendant une période d’un (1) an à partir de 
la date initiale d’achat ou de location de l’accessoire. Les accessoires 
comprennent, sans s’y limiter, des articles tels que : les bacs 
récupérateurs et les ensembles de déchiquetage.

Pour obtenir le service dans le cadre de la garantie : Présentez UNE 
PREUVE D’ACHAT au centre de service agréé de votre région.  
Pour trouver un concessionnaire autorisé dans votre région :

Aux États-Unis :

Consultez les Pages Jaunes, écrivez à MTD LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019, appelez au 1 800 800-7310 ou au 1 330 
220-4683, ou visitez notre site Web au www.mtdproducts.com.

Au Canada :

Écrivez à MTD Products Limited, Kitchener, Ontario, N2G 4J1, 
téléphonez au 1 800 668-1238 ou visitez notre site Web au  
www.mtdproducts.com.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas :

a. Le moteur et ses composants. Ces articles peuvent être couverts 
par une garantie séparée du fabricant. Consultez la garantie du 
fabricant pour les termes et conditions applicables.

b. Les pompes, les soupapes et les cylindres pour fendeuses à bûches 
sont couverts par une garantie séparée d’un an.

c. Les articles d’entretien courant tels que les lubrifiants et les 
filtres, l’aiguisage de lames, les révisions, les réglages de frein, de 
l’embrayage ou du plateau de coupe ainsi que la détérioration 
normale de la finition extérieure due à l’utilisation de l’appareil ou à 
son exposition aux intempéries.

d. Une réparation exécutée par quiconque autre qu’un centre de 
service agréé.

e. MTD ne garantit pas les produits vendus ou exportés hors des États-
Unis et/ou du Canada, de leurs possessions et territoires respectifs, 
sauf si ces produits ont été vendus par l’intermédiaire des services 
d’exportation de MTD.

f. Les pièces de rechange qui ne sont pas des pièces d’origine MTD.

g. Les frais de transport et de déplacement des techniciens.

h. MTD ne garantit pas ce produit s’il est utilisé à des fins commerciales.

Aucune garantie implicite y compris sans s’y limiter, toute 
garantie tacite de qualité marchande ou d’adaptabilité dans 
un but particulier, ne s’applique après la période applicable 
de garantie expresse écrite ci-dessus concernant les pièces qui 
sont identifiées. Aucune autre garantie explicite, mise à part la 
garantie décrite ci-dessus, qu’elle soit écrite ou orale, donnée par 
tout individu ou toute entreprise, y compris le concessionnaire, 
à l’égard de tout produit, n’engage MTD. Pendant la période 
couverte par la garantie, le seul recours se limite à la réparation ou 
le remplacement du produit tel que stipulé ci-dessus.

Les énoncées dans cette garantie constituent le seul et unique 
recours aux termes de la vente. MTD ne peut être tenu responsable 
pour toute perte ou tout dommage accessoire ou immatériel 
comprenant, sans s’y limiter, les frais de remplacement ou de 
substitution des services d’entretien des pelouses ou les frais de 
location pour remplacer temporairement un produit sous garantie.

Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas l’exclusion des dommages 
accessoires ou immatériels ou une limite à la durée de la garantie 
implicite. Par conséquent, les exclusions et restrictions ci-dessus peuvent 
ne pas s’appliquer dans votre cas.

En aucun cas, le montant de remboursement ou de remplacement 
ne saurait être supérieur à celui du prix d’achat du produit. Toute 
modification des dispositifs de sécurité rendra la garantie nulle 
et non avenue. L’utilisateur assume tout risque et toute responsabilité 
en cas de perte, de dommage matériel ou de blessure résultant de 
l’utilisation incorrecte du produit ou de l’incapacité de l’employer.

Cette garantie limitée n’est offerte qu’à l’acheteur initial ou à la personne 
à laquelle le produit a été offert en cadeau.

Lois locales et cette garantie : Cette garantie limitée vous accorde des 
droits juridiques spécifiques. Vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres 
droits qui varient selon les états.

IMPORTANT : Le propriétaire doit présenter une preuve d’achat 
originale pour bénéficier de la couverture de cette garantie.

MTD LLC, P.O. BOX 361131 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44136-0019; Téléphone : 1 800 800-7310, 1 330 220-4683 
MTD Canada Limited, KITCHENER, ON N2G 4J1; Téléphone : 1 800 668-1238



Notes
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